BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



Margarita Kron 					:
							:
	v.						:		F-2012-2332152
							:
Philadelphia Gas Works				:



INITIAL DECISION


Before
Joel H. Cheskis
Administrative Law Judge


HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING


On September 30, 2012, Margarita Kron filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) a formal Complaint against Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW or “the Company”), Docket Number F-2012-2332152.  The Complaint was a timely appeal of a decision of the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services at case number 2970070.  In her formal Complaint, Ms. Kron averred that there are incorrect charges on her bill.  She explained that she asked PGW to temporarily shut off her gas service in May, 2010.  Ms. Kron believed that to mean a complete stoppage of flow of gas to the Service Address and stated that she did not receive bills for usage until May, 2012 when she received a bill from PGW for $3,666.00 based on estimated usage.  Ms. Kron requested that interest charges be dropped and that the bill be reduced to her average yearly bill of approximately $1,000 per year.  Ms. Kron attached copies of her PGW bills to her Complaint.

On November 26, 2012, PGW filed an Answer to Ms. Kron’s Complaint.  In its Answer, PGW denied that there are incorrect charges on Ms. Kron’s bill.  PGW admitted that Ms. Kron requested that gas service be turned off at the Service Address and that it stopped issuing bills to Ms. Kron’s mailing address.  PGW further averred, however, that it left gas service at the Service Address in a placeholder account until a new customer of record applied for gas service.  PGW admitted that it issued a bill for $3,690.44 on May 8, 2012 and that the bill included late payment fees.  PGW concluded its Answer by requesting that the Complaint be dismissed.  PGW attached a copy of Company records pertaining to Ms. Kron in support of its Answer.

On January 15, 2013, the Commission issued a Telephonic Hearing Notice establishing an Initial Telephonic Hearing for this matter for Monday, March 18, 2013 and assigning me as the Presiding Officer.  A Prehearing Order was issued dated January 17, 2013 setting forth various rules that would govern the hearing.

The hearing was held on March 18, 2013 as scheduled.  Ms. Kron appeared pro se and presented oral testimony.  Mr. Laureto Farinas, Esquire appeared on behalf of PGW and presented the testimony of one witness who sponsored four exhibits.  A transcript of thirty-seven pages was created.  The record in this case closed on April 9, 2013 when the transcript was submitted to the Commission.

Ms. Kron’s Complaint is now ready for disposition.  As discussed further below, Ms. Kron’s Complaint will be sustained.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Complainant in this case is Margarita Kron.

2. The Respondent in this case is Philadelphia Gas Works.

3. The Service Address is 4812 Disston Street, Basement, Philadelphia, PA.

4. In May, 2010, Ms. Kron called PGW to have gas service temporarily stopped at the Service Address.  Tr. 6-7, 9.

5. Ms. Kron believed that, by asking to have the service stopped, there would no longer be any gas flowing into the home.  Tr. 7.

6. Ms. Kron did not receive a bill from PGW for gas usage from May, 2010 until May, 2012 when she received a bill for $3,690.00.  Tr. 7, 21; PGW Exh. No. 1.

7. Ms. Kron did not inform the PGW representative that she installed electric heat for her residents when she called in May, 2010 to have the gas service temporarily stopped.  Tr. 9.

8. The tenants in Ms. Kron’s building were using as their source of heat space heaters that Ms. Kron purchased which the tenants would pay for usage through their electric bills.  Tr. 10-11.

9. Ms. Wendy Bacca is employed by PGW as a customer review officer and investigates informal and formal disputes filed at the Commission.  Tr. 14.

10. PGW Exhibit Number 1 is a list of contacts between PGW and Ms. Kron pertaining to the Service Address.  Tr. 15, 17; PGW Exh. No. 1.

11. PGW Exhibit Number 2 is a Specific Service Agreement Statement of Account for Ms. Kron at the Service Address.  Tr. 15; PGW Exh. No. 2.

12. PGW Exhibit Number 3 is a Negotiated Payment Agreement for Ms. Kron’s account.  Tr. 15-16; PGW Exh. No. 3.

13. PGW Exhibit Number 4 is a copy of a decision of the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services dated August 29, 2012.  Tr. 16; PGW Exh. No. 4.

14. On May 4, 2010, PGW took the gas service at the Service Address out of Ms. Kron’s name and put the service into a fictitious account in anticipation of a new tenant applying for service at the property.  Tr. 18; PGW Exh. No. 1.

15. Changing the customer’s name on the account into a fictitious name when the service was turned off in May, 2010 is an accounting function performed through the automated meter reading system but does not shut off the gas flow to the property.  Tr. 19; PGW Exh. No. 1.

16. On May 7, 2012, a PGW employee visited the Service Address to leave a 72-hour shut off notice because of the high unpaid balance and noticed that the Service Address was an apartment building.  Tr. 18, 21; PGW Exh. No. 1.

17. When there is a tenant or an occupant at a property where gas is being used but there is no one linked to a contract, that is called “user without contract.”  Tr. 20.

18. The meter at the Service Address measures heating for three apartment units in the building.  Tr. 29.

19. PGW did not stop the flow of gas service to the Service Address after Ms. Kron requested the shut off.  Tr. 30-31.

DISCUSSION

		Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code provides that the party seeking relief from the Commission has the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  "Burden of proof" means a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence, or evidence more convincing, by even the smallest degree, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 54, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  In this proceeding, Ms. Kron seeks a reduction or elimination of a $3,600.00 bill for services she believes she should not be responsible for because they accrued after she requested that gas flow be discontinued at the Service Address.  Ms. Kron, therefore, has the burden of proof in this proceeding.

If a complainant establishes a prima facie case, the burden of going forward with the evidence shifts to the utility.  If a utility does not rebut that evidence, the complainant will prevail.  If the utility rebuts the complainant's evidence, the burden of going forward with the evidence shifts back to the complainant, who must rebut the utility's evidence by a preponderance of the evidence.  The burden of going forward with the evidence may shift from one party to another, but the burden of proof never shifts; it always remains on a complainant.  Replogle v. Pennsylvania Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 528 (1980) (Replogle), and Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 98 (1980).

The decision of the Commission must be supported by substantial evidence.  2 Pa. C.S. § 704.  "Substantial evidence" is such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 194 Pa. Superior Ct. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1961); and Murphy v. Comm., Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 85 Pa. Cmwlth Ct. 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).

		In this case, Ms. Kron testified that she called PGW in May, 2010 to have the gas service temporarily stopped at the Service Address.  Tr. 6-7, 9.  Ms. Kron testified that, by asking to have the service stopped, she believed there would no longer be any gas running into the home.  Tr. 7.  Ms. Kron testified that she was told by the PGW customer service representative who she asked to have service temporarily stopped, that she would have to call the Company to have service restarted.  Tr. 7.  For the next two years, Ms. Kron, who did not live at the Service Address but rented the three apartments located there, did not receive a bill from PGW for gas service at the Service Address.  Tr. 7.  From May, 2010 to May, 2012, Ms. Kron was not aware that charges for gas service were accruing at the Service Address until she received the bill for $3,690.00 from PGW.  Tr. 7.

		In response, Ms. Bacca, a customer review officer for PGW who investigates informal and formal complaints for the Company, testified that Ms. Kron called PGW on May 4, 2010 to request that gas service to the Service Address be turned off but, instead of stopping the flow of gas, that “the service was actually taken out of her name at this point and left on in a fictitious account in anticipation of a new tenant applying for service at the property.”  Tr. 18.  Ms. Bacca stated that the turn off was done “in-house,” meaning that the action taken was an accounting transaction by PGW that does not shut off the flow of gas to the property.  Tr. 19.  Ms. Bacca added that on May 7, 2012, a PGW employee visited the Service Address to leave a 72 hour shut off notice at the property at which time the employee noticed the Service Address was an apartment house.  Tr. 18.  Ms. Bacca further testified that when it was noticed that the Service Address was an apartment house, the Company treated the situation as a “user without contract” and sent Ms. Kron a bill for gas usage at the account from May 4, 2010 to May 8, 2012.  Tr. 20.

		PGW’s actions in this matter were unreasonable.  Therefore, Ms. Kron’s Complaint will be sustained.

		To begin, substantial record evidence in this matter clearly demonstrates that Ms. Kron asked to have gas service stopped at the Service Address.  Tr. 6-7.  In addition to Ms. Kron’s own testimony regarding this request, the entry on PGW Exhibit Number 1 for May 4, 2010 states: “Turn OFF (AMR), 05/04/2010 cor called for service turn off cor satisfied.”  PGW Exh. No. 1 at 3.[footnoteRef:1]  PGW witness Bacca recognized this entry as “when the customer requested that the service be turned off.”  Tr. 18.  Ms. Bacca confirmed the request to discontinue service a second time when questioned on direct examination: [1:  	The abbreviation “AMR” stands for “automatic meter reading” and the abbreviation “cor” stands for “customer of record.”] 


Q.	If I could ask you to step back for a moment.  In 2010 when the complainant called, what did she request?

A.	She requested a turn off.

Tr. 19.  As a result, PGW does not deny that Ms. Kron sought to have gas service at the Service Address stopped.  PGW did not claim that Ms. Kron requested that the gas continue to flow but affirmed that a turn-off was requested.

Yet, in response to Ms. Kron’s request, PGW did not turn off the flow of gas to the Service Address as requested.  Instead, PGW switched the service out of Ms. Kron’s name and left service on “in a fictitious account in anticipation of a new tenant applying for service at the property.”  Tr. 18.  Ms. Bacca testified that PGW merely performed “an accounting function.”  Tr. 19.

		When a customer calls a utility company to request service to be stopped and the company agrees to discontinue utility service, as was the case here, it is reasonably assumed that the utility service will be stopped and that the customer will not be charged for utility service from that point until utility service is again requested.  In this case, however, PGW made an independent determination not to stop the flow of gas to the Service Address, but allow gas to continue to flow.  Two years later, PGW sent Ms. Kron a bill for $3,600 worth of gas usage despite the fact that Ms. Kron had previously requested gas service to be stopped.  PGW does not deny any of these facts but attempts to justify its actions in response.  None of PGW’s justifications, however, warrant denying Ms. Kron’s formal Complaint or otherwise justify requiring Ms. Kron to pay for gas usage for two years after she requested gas service be stopped.

		Most significantly, PGW argued that, by allowing the flow of gas to continue at the Service Address and performing an “accounting function,” the Company was treating the situation as a “user without contract.”  Tr. 20.  The phrase “user without contract” has been defined as “a residential occupant who has not engaged in self-turn-on, meter tampering or meter-by-pass, but who nonetheless is receiving gas service without the knowledge of the utility.”  See, Gregory Berry v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. F-2010-2163390, Opinion and Order (entered December 1, 2011) (Berry).  This concept can be beneficial to utilities if used appropriately in certain circumstances.  As Commissioner Witmer recently noted:

A ‘user without contract’ situation typically arises when a utility company chooses to maintain service after a ratepayer vacates a property and discontinues service.  This is particularly true in situations such as this one, where tenants move in and move out on a semi-regular basis.  This practice has been supported by the Commission because it reduces costs by avoiding repeated trips to a property in order to physically disconnect utility service between customers.  Having said that, utilities must be diligent in timely determining the correct party to bill, rather than allowing a sizable balance to accrue over a number of years in a ‘placeholder’ account.

Larry and Gail Newman v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-2011-2273565, Statement of Commissioner Pamela A. Witmer (dated March 29, 2012) (Newman).

In Ms. Kron’s case, however, the practice of “user without contract” was not used correctly and cannot be used retroactively to justify sending Ms. Kron such a large outstanding bill for service for two years when it is undisputed that Ms. Kron requested that gas flow be stopped during that period.

	As noted above, Ms. Kron called PGW to have service stopped and was told to contact the Company when she would like service restarted.  There is no evidence that demonstrates that Ms. Kron was told that gas would continue to flow to the Service Address in anticipation of a new occupant.  In fact, in this case, where there was no change in occupants, the Service Address remained occupied.  It is not reasonable for Ms. Kron to have expected anything other than that gas flow would be stopped after she made her request.

	The use of “user without contract” is not appropriate here because it is generally used for short time-periods, for example, as Commissioner Witmer noted “where tenants move in and move out on a semi-regular basis.”  There is no indication in the record of this case that that was the situation at the Service Address when service was left in a placeholder account for two years.  In Berry, “user without contract” was used for five months – not for two years.  The practice of “user without contract” is not appropriate for periods of two years.

	The facts of this case also do not support use of this practice because, in a landlord/tenant situation, “user without contract” is used when the tenants move in and move out.  In Ms. Kron’s case, she was the landlord and never lived at the Service Address.  Similarly, another example of when “user without contract” can be applied is when an account is in a spouse’s name and the spouse dies or leaves the home.  In that case, the account remains in the original spouse’s name until the new spouse has service placed in his or her name.

“User without contract” can be beneficial to utilities by reducing costs by avoiding repeated trips to premises in order to physically disconnect utility service between customers.  In this case, however, this practice is not applicable.  Ms. Kron asked for gas flow to be stopped and PGW confirmed that gas flow would be stopped by telling Ms. Kron to let the Company know when she would like gas flow to be restarted.  Had Ms. Kron desired to have gas continue to flow to the Service Address from May, 2010 to May, 2012, she would have not requested that service be stopped.  It is not reasonable to expect that Ms. Kron should have realized that some gas would continue to flow after she made her request, especially because PGW was not sending her any bills during that period.  PGW cannot simply send Ms. Kron a bill for $3,600 for two years of service she never requested expecting to receive payment.  As Commissioner Witmer noted: “utilities must be diligent in timely determining the correct party to bill, rather than allowing a sizable balance to accrue over a number of years in a ‘placeholder’ account.”  Newman.  PGW did not act diligently in this case and therefore should not be entitled to recover $3,600.00 from Ms. Kron.

Therefore, PGW’s argument that Ms. Kron should be required to pay the outstanding balance at the Service Address because it was a “user without contract” situation will be rejected.

	PGW also argued in this case that Ms. Kron was properly billed for gas service from May, 2010 to May, 2012 because Ms. Kron had inappropriately shut off the main source of heat to the apartment building, and instead required the tenants to use alternative forms of heating – in this case, space heaters.  On cross-examination, Ms. Kron testified that the reason why she requested PGW stop gas flow to the Service Address was because she had provided electric space heaters to her tenants and instructed her tenants to use the space heaters as their source of heat instead of natural gas.  Tr. 9-11.  Ms. Kron added that part of the rental agreement required the tenants to pay for their heat through their electric bill as a result of the use of the space heaters.  Tr. 11-13.  In response, PGW witness Bacca testified that the owner of the property is obligated to provide heat for tenants and, since the meter feeds multiple units, PGW could not shut off gas service to the Service Address because they had no type of voluntary relinquishment form signed by the tenants.  Tr. 32.  Ms. Bacca added that shutting off tenants’ sole heat source without their permission would then create a foreign load situation.  Tr. 33.

I also find this argument insufficient to justify PGW’s actions in this case.  Regardless of whether PGW is correct that it cannot shut off the lone heating source to an apartment building, that does not negate the fact that in May, 2010 Ms. Kron asked to have gas flow discontinued at the Service Address and was not told that gas would continue to flow at the Service Address in a placeholder account until she received a bill for $3,600 two years later.  PGW should have inquired of Ms. Kron in May, 2010 what type of residence was at the Service Address and, after finding out that there was an apartment there, further inquired what the source of heat would be once gas flow was stopped or told Ms. Kron that her actions were not permitted.  Such actions would have been reasonable in May, 2010.  In contrast, it was unreasonable that PGW did not make any such inquiry in May, 2010, but instead determined to continue to let gas flow to the Service Address for two years and only then visit the Service Address to place a 72-hour shut off notice after a large balance accumulated and discovered that the Service Address was an apartment building.  Tr. 18.

PGW then retroactively sent Ms. Kron a bill for two years of gas usage by three tenants.  Such actions are not being “diligent in timely determining the correct party to bill, rather than allowing a sizable balance to accrue over a number of years in a ‘placeholder’ account,” as Commissioner Witmer stated in Newman, and are unreasonable.  Yet, there is no record evidence in this case that demonstrates that PGW acted reasonably in response to Ms. Kron’s request in May, 2010.  What is clear, however, is that taking no action for two years and then sending Ms. Kron a bill retroactively for $3,600.00 was not reasonable.

Although I could find no Commission regulations that specifically deal with “user without contract” situations, in general, Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code requires that all utilities act reasonably.  Section 1501 specifically provides, in pertinent part, that:

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.

66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  PGW’s actions with regard to Ms. Kron were unreasonable and therefore in violation of 1501.

Furthermore, as noted above, if a complainant establishes a prima facie case, the burden of going forward with the evidence shifts to the utility.  Replogle, supra.  If the utility does not rebut that evidence, the complainant will prevail.  Id.  In this case, Ms. Kron presented evidence that she requested gas flow to be discontinued.  This evidence was corroborated, not rebutted, by PGW’s own evidence.  PGW could have presented evidence rebutting Ms. Kron’s testimony in the form of, for example, an audio recording of a conversation with Ms. Kron and a PGW customer service representative in May, 2010 wherein Ms. Kron was told that gas flow would continue until a new tenant was found, or that Ms. Kron was required to keep gas service at the Service Address because it was an apartment building.  PGW did not present any such evidence and, therefore, has failed to rebut Ms. Kron’s testimony.

Having found that PGW’s actions with regard to Ms. Kron were unreasonable, Ms. Kron’s formal Complaint will be sustained.  Although Ms. Kron has offered to pay what she called her “normal” usage during the two years after she requested gas service be stopped, but not late fees, PGW should not be permitted to collect any amount from Ms. Kron for gas service between May, 2010 and May, 2012.  PGW acted unreasonably in failing to inform Ms. Kron that gas would continue to flow at the Service Address as a “user without contract” situation, instead of completely stopping gas flow as Ms. Kron requested and allowing Ms. Kron to take corrective action at that time.  PGW took a risk by unilaterally placing service at the Service Address into a fictitious account in May, 2010, instead of stopping the flow of gas completely, as requested.  In most cases, such actions would be reasonable but in this case PGW’s actions were unreasonable.

The fact that PGW found out two years after Ms. Kron made her request to have gas flow stopped at the Service Address that there were still three tenants living at the Service Address does not rebut the fact that PGW should have told Ms. Kron that gas would continue to flow at the Service Address when she asked PGW to discontinue gas flow.  It is not reasonable for PGW to attempt to retroactively recover money owed for gas it inappropriately allowed to continue to flow simply because it found that other tenants were living at the property during the period in question.

[bookmark: _GoBack]Finally, although the Commission is authorized to impose a civil penalty for a violation of the Public Utility Code pursuant to Section 3301, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301, the Commission has rejected the imposition of civil penalties on PGW because, as a municipally owned gas utility, the civil penalty would be passed on to its customers and the Commission has determined that such “additional burden on [PGW’s] ratepayers” created by a civil penalty is not appropriate.  See, Malisa Alexander v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-20077389, Opinion and Order (entered November 6, 2008); see also, Thea Jones v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. F-2009-2138367, Opinion and Order (entered December 17, 2010) (noting that the imposition of fines upon PGW in the past has been futile as a deterrent for PGW because all of PGW’s operating costs as a municipally-owned entity are included in the rates charged to customers).  Instead, the Commission created an “alternative treatment” for a municipally owned utility of “tracking PGW’s violations of the Public Utility Code, regulations and orders, in a cumulative fashion … to be considered by the Commission in matters PGW files for our regulatory approval.”  Id. at 11.

As such, substantial record evidence in this proceeding demonstrates that PGW acted unreasonably, and therefore in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, by allowing gas to continue to flow to the Service Address even after Ms. Kron requested that gas flow be stopped.  PGW has not rebutted Ms. Kron’s prima facie case.  Ms. Kron therefore has satisfied her burden of proof that PGW has not sufficiently rebutted and her Complaint will be sustained.  A copy of this Initial Decision will be provided to the Commission’s Law Bureau for purposes of tracking when PGW has violated the Public Utility Code or a Commission Order or regulation.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code provides that the party seeking relief from the Commission has the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).

2. "Burden of proof" means a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of the evidence, or evidence more convincing, by even the smallest degree, than the evidence presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 54, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).

3. If a complainant establishes a prima facie case, the burden of going forward with the evidence shifts to the utility.  If a utility does not rebut that evidence, the complainant will prevail.  If the utility rebuts the complainant's evidence, the burden of going forward with the evidence shifts back to the complainant, who must rebut the utility's evidence by a preponderance of the evidence.  The burden of going forward with the evidence may shift from one party to another, but the burden of proof never shifts; it always remains on a complainant.  Replogle v. Pennsylvania Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 528 (1980), and Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 98 (1980).

4. The decision of the Commission must be supported by substantial evidence.  2 Pa. C.S. § 704.

5. "Substantial evidence" is such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 194 Pa. Superior Ct. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1961); and Murphy v. Comm., Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 85 Pa. Cmwlth Ct. 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).

6. The phrase “user without contract” has been defined as “a residential occupant who has not engaged in self-turn-on, meter tampering or meter-by-pass, but who nonetheless is receiving gas service without the knowledge of the utility.”  See, Gregory Berry v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. F-2010-2163390, Opinion and Order (entered December 1, 2011).

7. A “user without contract” situation typically arises when a utility company chooses to maintain service after a ratepayer vacates a property and discontinues service, such as where tenants move in and move out on a semi-regular basis.  This practice has been supported by the Commission because it reduces costs by avoiding repeated trips to a property in order to physically disconnect utility service between customers.  Having said that, utilities must be diligent in timely determining the correct party to bill, rather than allowing a sizable balance to accrue over a number of years in a “placeholder” account.  Larry and Gail Newman v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-2011-2273565, Statement of Commissioner Pamela A. Witmer (dated March 29, 2012).

8. Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.

9. The Commission has rejected the imposition of civil penalties on PGW because, as a municipally owned gas utility, the civil penalty would be passed on to its customers and such additional burden on PGW’s ratepayers created by a civil penalty is not appropriate.  Malisa Alenxander v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-20077389, Opinion and Order (entered November 6, 2008).

10. PGW’s violations of the Public Utility Code or Commission Orders or regulations are to be tracked in a cumulative fashion to be considered by the Commission in matters PGW files for regulatory approval.  Malisa Alenxander v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-20077389, Opinion and Order (entered November 6, 2008).

11. Ms. Kron’s formal Complaint against PGW should be sustained.

ORDER


		THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the formal Complaint filed by Margarita Kron against Philadelphia Gas Works at Docket Number F-2012-2332152 and dated September 30, 2012 is hereby sustained.

1. That Philadelphia Gas Works is prohibited from recovering from Margarita Kron the cost of gas service provided to the Service Address from May, 2010 to May, 2012.

1. That a copy of this Initial Decision shall be provided to the Commission’s Law Bureau for purposes of tracking when Philadelphia Gas Works violates a provision of the Public Utility Code or a Commission Order or regulation for consideration in future regulatory matters before the Commission.

1. That this matter be marked closed.


Date:	June 14, 2013	______/s/______________________
		Joel H. Cheskis
		Administrative Law Judge

12
